the date of the allotment. Pursuant to the Caddell Sale and Purchase Agreement, Caddell has

undertaken to Marvel Success that it will not sell, lend, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of any

of the Consideration Shares during a period of 6 months from the completion date of the Caddell

Acquisition.

An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,

the Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares comprising 15,000,000 Shares represent

approximately 1.37% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares.

4. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustrative purpose, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

(i) as at the date of the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares, which is prepared on the assumption that no Shares will be issued from the

Latest Practicable Date save and except the Consideration Shares.

Shareholders
Shareholdings as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately
after the allotment and

issue of the Consideration
Shares

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

First Glory (note 1) 632,845,290 58.58 632,845,290 57.78

Mr. Lee Shun Hon, Felix (note 2) 100,000 0.01 100,000 0.01

Winbridge Company Limited (note 3) 29,988,007 2.78 29,988,007 2.74

Mr. Lee Wai Yip, Alvin (note 4) 3,100,000 0.29 3,100,000 0.28

Ms. Jim Sui Fun (note 4) 7,400,000 0.68 7,400,000 0.67

Caddell — — 15,000,000 1.37

Other Public shareholders 406,866,703 37.66 406,866,703 37.15

Total 1,080,300,000 100.00 1,095,300,000 100.00

Notes:

1. First Glory directly holds 632,845,290 Shares of the Company (representing approximately 58.58% of the existing

total issued share capital in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date). First Glory also holds convertible

bonds (“Convertible Bonds”) issued by the Company in the aggregate principal amount of HK$39 million

pursuant to which a total of 600,000,000 Shares of the Company will be issued upon full conversion assuming that

there is no adjustment to the initial conversion price of HK$0.065 per Share. Mr. Tang, an executive Director, is

the sole legal and beneficial owner of First Glory. Mr. Tang is deemed to be interested, within the meaning of Part